12-03-1998 TMENT OF COMMERCE FORM . (O-1594 (Modified) nt and Trademark Office 1-31-92 RECORDATION FOR :ket No.: 5887-109 100911372 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks: Please record attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Name and address of receiving party(ies): Merit Industries, Inc. Merit Acquisition Corp. 2525 State Road c/o The Riverside Company Bensalem, Pennsylvania 19020 Rockefeller Center 630 5th Avenue (a Delaware corporation) New York, New York 10111 [] Individual(s) citizenship: [] Association: 3. Nature of conveyance: [] General Partnership: [ ] Limited Partnership: [X] Assignment [] Merger [X] Corporation-State: Delaware [ ] Change of Name [ ] Security Agreement [ ] Other: If assignee is not domiciled in the U.S.A., a domestic representative designation is attached: [] Yes; [] No Execution Date: August 14, 1998 (Designations must be a separate document from Assignment) 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): B. Trademark Registration No.(s): 1,436,546 1,258,707 2,055,424 A. Trademark Application No.(s): 1,296,470 1,542,638 2,059,380 75/497,844 75/497,881 1,323,426 1,601,494 2,061,411 75/497,845 75/497,882 1,355,644 1,656,129 2,071,940 75/497,848 75/498,727 1,691,711 2.081.362 1,388,938 75/497,849 75/498,989 1,390,035 1,713,564 2,093,860 75/497,878 75/498,990 1,414,355 1,850,787 2,127,824 75/497,879 75/498,991 1,415,133 1,851,572 75/497,880 75/499,302 5. Name and address of party to whom 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: [37] correspondence document should be mailed: Jay K. Meadway PANITCH SCHWARZE JACOBS & NADEL, P.C. 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) Cal. 1 x \$40.00 = \$ 40.00 One Commerce Square  $36 \times $25.00 = $900.00$ 2005 Market Street, 22nd Floor [X] Authorized to be charged to deposit account Philadelphia, PA 19103-7086 Telephone: 215-567-2020 8. Deposit account number: 16-0235 Facsimile: 215-567-2991 E-Mail: psjn@psjn.com 2/03/1998 SBURNS 00000069 160235 75497844 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 40.00 CH FC:481 FC:482 900.00 CH 9. Statement and signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Jay K. Meadway Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: [6] OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)

### UNITED STATES

### ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, Merit Industries, Inc., a Delaware corporation, having an address of 2525 State Road, Bensalem, Pennsylvania 19020, has used and is using in its business the following trademarks set forth in Schedule A attached hereto;

WHEREAS, Merit Acquisition Corp., a Delaware corporation, having an address of: c/o The Riverside Company, Rockefeller Center, 630 5th Avenue, New York, NY 10111, is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to the said marks together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the marks and the registrations thereof and applications therefor as set forth in Schedule A;

WHEREAS, it is desired that the assignment of said registrations and applications be made of record in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, said Merit Industries, Inc. hereby assigns to said Merit Acquisition Corp. all right, title and interest in and to the said marks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the said marks, and the registrations thereof and applications therefor as set forth in Schedule A, and all rights to damages and profits, due or accrued, arising out of past infringements of said trademarks, and the right to sue for and recover the same.

MERIT INDUSTRIES, INC.

By: Peter Feuer

Title: President

Dated: Augus + 14 1998

-1 of 5-

PSJN2/180049.1

STATE OF NEW YORK: COUNTY OF NEW YORK:
COUNTY OF MWGORK:
Defore me, a notary public in and for the State and County aforesaid, on this day of higher 1998, personally appeared Peter Feuer, who acknowledged to me that he is the President of Merit Industries, Inc., who executed the foregoing instrument on behalf of said corporation and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes therein stated.  Notary Public  My Commission Expires: 5 3 5 5 5 6 6 7 1 2000 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

# SCHEDULE A OF U.S. TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

### U.S. REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

Trademark	Party Darts	Chicken Draw	The Pit Boss	Trivia Whiz	Bull-Buster	Pub Time	Phraze Craze	Tic Tac Trivia	MII & Design	World Series of Darts and Design	Be A Part Of It!	Dart league Manager	Solo Challenger	Pub Time	'01 Equal
Registered Date	11/22/83	09/18/84	03/05/85	08/20/85	04/08/86	04/15/86	10/21/86	10/28/86	04/14/87	68/90/90	06/12/90	09/10/91	06/09/92	09/08/92	08/23/94
Registered Number	1,258,707	1,296,470	1,323,426	1,355,644	1,388,938	1,390,035	1,414,355	1,415,133	1,436,546	1,542,638	1,601,494	1,656,129	1,691,711	1,713,564	1,850,787

-3 of 5-

TRADEMARK REEL: 1821 FRAME: 0480

-4 of 5-

TRADEMARK REEL: 1821 FRAME: 0481

## U.S. PENDING TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Serial No.	Appln, Date	Trademark
##O'.C#/11	06/08/98	PIX MIX
75/497,845	86/80/90	Quint-Zee
75/497,848	86/80/90	Megatough XL
75/497,849	86/80/90	Match 'em Up
75/497,878	86/80/90	Mega Link
75/497,879	86/80/90	Mem-0-Ree 2001
75/497,880	86/80/90	Quik Match
75/497,881	86/80/90	Tai-Play
75/497,882	86/80/90	Photo Hunt
75/498,727	86/80/90	Quik Cell
75/498,989	86/80/90	Strip Club Poker
75/498,990	86/80/90	Hoop Jones
75/498,991	86/80/90	Conquest
75/499,302	86/80/90	Pile On

**RECORDED: 11/25/1998** 

-5 of 5-

TRADEMARK REEL: 1821 FRAME: 0482